Town of West Yellowstone
Tuesday, August 16, 2022

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue

The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using
ZOOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app.

Meeting ID: 893 834 1297.

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

7:00 PM

Pledge of Allegiance
Comment Period

= Public Comment

= Council Comments
Treasurer’s & Securities Reports
Purchase Orders
Claims oo
Business License Applications:
Consent Agenda: Minutes of the August 2, 2022 Town Council Meeting o

Minutes of the August 9, 2022 Town Council Work Session oo

Town Manager & Staff Reports o
Advisory Board Reports

Public Hearing: FY 2023 Municipal Budget

ACTION ITEMS

Resolution No. 781, Adopt FY 2023 Municipal Budget
Resolution No. 782, Set Mill Levy for FY 2023
Resolution No. 783, Commit Cash Outlay to Wastewater Treatment Plant (ARPA)

Marketing and Promotions (MAP) Fund Award Recommendation, $6000
Miss Montana, legacy WWII aircraft, Visits Yellowstone Airport

Days Inn Sewer Connection Fees
Hebgen Basin Rural Fire District Fire Station One-Satisfaction of Debt

Application to Maintain an Encroachment, 224 Electric Street
Temporary storage of construction materials

Correspondence/FYI/Meeting Reminders

Discussion/Action oo

Discussion/Action oo

Discussion/Action oo

Discussion/Action oo

Discussion/Action oo

Discussion/Action oo

Discussion/Action oo

If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “0o” symbol to link to the associated

documentation in the Town Council Packet.



Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated)
Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings

Public Hearing/Public Meeting

A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for consideration
in its decision making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall provide for submission
of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue.

Oral Communication

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’ performance
at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is necessary to speak
to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any citizen to speak in a civil
manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect for all persons attending.

e No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer.

o Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion of
the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda item
will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation.

e Speakers must state their name for the record.

e Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of
concern.

o Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer.

o [farepresentative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time
allotment.

o Ifaresponse from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the
Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks.

o Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not
allowed. Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the
supervisory chain of command.

Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, approaching the dais without permission,
otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these rules of procedure in addressing Town Couconcil,
shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be
removed from the meeting room by Police Department personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or
Town Manager.

General Town Council Meeting Information

e Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at
the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.

e Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held at 12 Noon on Tuesdays and occasionally on
other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 440
Yellowstone Avenue.

e The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a
list of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to
the meeting room.

e Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas
are posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available
online at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be
directed to the Town Clerk at 646-7795.

e Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the
Town Clerk’s office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com.

If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “0o” symbol to link to the associated
documentation in the Town Council Packet.
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TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE

Claim Approval List

For the Accounting Period:

8/22

Page: 1 of 8
Report 1D: AP100

Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
49258 1089 Gallatin County Treasurer 354.00
07/31/22 Tech surcharge 130.00 COURT 7458 212200 101000
07/31/22 MLEA 150.00 COURT 7467 212200 101000
07/31/22 Victims Assistance 74.00 COURT 7699 212200 101000
49259 95 Energy West-Montana 817.03
07/27/22 nat gas 210361788 updl 196.94 UPDH 1000 411252 344 101000
07/27/22 nat gas 210360293 Police 28.86 POLBLD 1000 411258 344 101000
07/27/22 nat gas 210361746 Pub Services 21.26 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
07/27/22 nat gas 210361811 old firehall 23.16 PARK 1000 460430 344 101000
07/27/22 nat gas 210363966 old bld ins 23.16 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
07/27/22 nat gas 210360540 library 26.96 LI1BBLD 1000 411259 344 101000
07/27/22 nat gas 210364599 Povah 258.26 POVAH 1000 411255 344 101000
07/27/22 nat gas 210361697 Iris Lift St 40.44 PUBSVC 1000 430200 344 101000
07/27/22 nat gas 210365425 Twn Hall 165.33 TWNHAL 1000 411250 344 101000
07/27/22 nat gas 210361655 Mad Add Sewe 32.66 SEWER 5310 430600 344 101000
49260 2853 Two Seasons Recycling 850.00
2023214 07/31/22 monthly recycling 850.00 PARKS 1000 460430 534 101000
49261 266 Utilities Underground Location 18.84
2075367 07/31/22 excavation notifications 18.84 SEWER 5310 430600 340 101000
49262 2421 NAPA Auto Parts 97.83
07/30/22 Napa Repair Supplies 97.83 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
49263 2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA 33.75
07/26/22 Dispatch coffee 33.75 DISP 1000 420160 220 101000
49264 2575 WY Tourism Business Improvement 33,949.17
07/31/22 Collections in July 2022 33,949.17 TBID 7202 411800 540 101000
49266 E 2964 CITI CARDS 2,254.91
07/08/22 Rexburg Rapids Entrancefees 319.00 SUMREC 1000 460449 871 101000
07/08/22 Amazon 23.95 SUMREC 1000 460449 220 101000
07/10/22 Screwdriver set 43.92 SOCSER 1000 450135 212 101000
07/12/22 Pop tubes 17.98 RECRE 1000 460440 220 101000
07/12/22 Amazon 205.36 SUMREC 1000 460449 220 101000
07/21/22 Amazon 49.32 SUMREC 1000 460449 220 101000
07/14/22 Bike Basket 32.40 ADMIN 1000 410210 220 101000
07/19/22 Postage Everly Lawsuit 36.75 ADMIN 1000 410210 311 101000
07/15/22 Floor Mat 44 .98 FINADM 1000 410510 220 101000
07/22/22 Heise Hot springsEntrance fees 390.00 SUMREC 1000 460449 871 101000
07/25/22 Amazon - 62.09 SUMREC 1000 460449 220 101000
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07/26/22 Bozeman Dairly Chronicle 500.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 327 101000
07/29/22 Yell Bear World Entrance Fees 408.00 SUMREC 1000 460449 871 101000
08/02/22 Taqueria Resendiz 121.16 LEGIS 1000 410100 220 101000
49267 2813 Century Link 1,560.72
07/19/22 E911 Viper 255-9710 988.12 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
07/19/22 E911 Viper 255-9712 29.05 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
07/19/22 E911 Viper 646-5170 122.82 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
07/19/22 Alarm Lines 646-5185 102.06 TWNHLL 1000 411250 345 101000
07/19/22 Police - 646-7600 318.67 POLICE 2850 420750 345 101000
49270 151 Gallatin County WY TS/Compost 1,631.00
07/31/22 Household waste 1,631.00 PARKS 1000 460430 534 101000
49272 2845 Kasting, Kauffman & Mersen, PC 14,601.55
08/09/22 legal services 7/1-7/31/22 14,500.00 LEGAL 1000 411100 352 101000
08/09/22 phone/fax 0.00 LEGAL 1000 411100 345 101000
08/09/22 travel 101.55 LEGAL 1000 411100 373 101000
49273 2852 Blackfoot Communications 2,284.20
08/15/22 646-5106, fax soc svc 40.53 SOCSRV 1000 450135 345 101000
08/15/22 646-5119, police station Dispa 40.53 DISPCH 2850 420750 345 101000
08/15/22 646-5141, sewer plant alarm 40.53 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
08/15/22 646-5185, town hall alarm 40.53 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
08/15/22 646-7311, social services 21.30 SOCSRV 1000 450135 345 101000
08/15/22 646-7481, povah elevator 58.16 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
08/15/22 646-7511, town hall fax 40.53 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
08/15/22 646-7609, public works 199.99 PUBSVC 1000 430200 345 101000
08/15/22 646-7650, police station fax 40.53 DISPCH 2850 420750 345 101000
08/15/22 646-7715, povah center 24 .44 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
08/15/22 646-7795, town hall 250.97 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
08/15/22 646-7845, court clerk 100.56 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
08/15/22 646-9017, library 43.44 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
08/15/22 646-9027, sewer plant alarm 40.53 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
08/15/22 ethernet, library 300.00 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
08/15/22 ethernet, povah center 187.26 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
08/15/22 ethernet, police station 350.00 POLICE 1000 411258 345 101000
08/15/22 ethernet, town hall 272.00 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
08/15/22 ethernet, public works shop 125.00 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
08/15/22 602-4909, town hall judge 14.77 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
08/15/22 602-4894 Town hall Court Clerk 1.10 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
08/15/22 602-4897 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
08/15/22 602-4898 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
08/15/22 602-4900 town hall 5.25 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
08/15/22 602-4901 town hall 5.25 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
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08/15/22 602-4902 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
08/15/22 602-4903 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
08/15/22 602-4904 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
08/15/22 602-4905 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
08/15/22 602-4906 Library Main desk 1.10 LIBRY 2220 460100 345 101000
08/15/22 602-4907 Library Director 1.10 LIBRY 2220 460100 345 101000
08/15/22 602-4908 Povah Ctr 11.10 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
08/15/22 602-4949 Town Hall 11.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
08/15/22 6024044 Soc Ser Pantry 10.00 SOCSER 1000 450135 345 101000
49276 2952 DIS Technologies 1,836.88
10067 08/05/22 Monthly IT 675.00 1T 1000 420160 398 101000
10067 08/05/22 Software Subscription 60.00 DSPTCH 1000 420160 216 101000
9996 07/21/22 DIG Endpoint Protection 315.00 DSPTCH 1000 420160 216 101000
9973 08/05/22 Monthly Managed IT Services 786.88 1T 1000 410580 355 101000
49278 2546 Century Link QCC 16.07
301222460 07/24/22 long dist chg 406-646-7600 16.07 DISPAT 1000 420160 345 101000
49280 2822 ClearBlu Business Services 5,215.00
08/02/22 Town Hall 1,000.00 TWNHLL 1000 411250 357 101000
08/02/22 Library 400.00 LIBES 1000 411259 357 101000
08/02/22 Trailhead Bldng. 180.00 TRLHED 1000 411256 350 101000
08/02/22 Povah 850.00 POVAH 1000 411255 350 101000
08/02/22 Chamber Bldng. 1,400.00 CHAMB 1000 411257 357 101000
08/02/22 Park Bathrooms 800.00 PARKS 1000 411253 357 101000
08/02/22 Dispatch Building 585.00 DSPTCH 1000 411258 398 101000
49281 73 Westmart Building Center 2,111.57
07/27/22 Street Supplies 788.19 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
07/27/22 Sewer Supplies 94.73 SEWER 5310 430600 220 101000
07/27/22 Police Building Supplies 109.17 POLICE 1000 411258 366 101000
07/27/22 Police Supplies 17.54 POLICE 1000 420100 220 101000
07/27/22 Library Supplies 43.38 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
07/27/22 Povah Ctr supplies 12.34 POVAH 1000 411255 220 101000
07/27/22 Parks Supplies 975.94 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000
07/27/22 Clinic bulilding Supplies 70.28* CLINIC 1000 411251 366 101000
49283 2558 Hebgen Basin Fire District 55,849.00
08/01/22 August 2022 48,294.00 FIRE 1000 420400 357 101000
08/01/22 employee grant July 2022 7,555.00 FIRE 1000 420400 140 101000
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49284 2789 WEX Bank 4,190.65
08/01/22 17 Dodge Ram #2 0.00 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
08/01/22 10 Ford Expedition 6-000046 67.23 SOCSER 1000 450135 231 101000
08/01/22 10 JD Backhoe 310SJ 99.48 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/22 91 Ford 6-582 170.82 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/22 14 Water Truck 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/22 2010 JD 772 Grader 0.00 STREET 1000 420100 231 101000
08/01/22 02 Freightliner Dump 6-54564A 87.92 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/22 08 GMC Pickup 6-1484 515.31 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/22 08 CAT 938H Loader 169.59 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/22 08 904B MiniLoader 82.12 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/22 15 Ford F-250 198.28 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/22 18 2018 Dodge Ram-PW 64.31 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/22 18 Dodge Ram-Police 580.63 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
08/01/22 19 Dodge Durango 256.74 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
08/01/22 Multi-Use Vehicle - Sienna 60.54 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
08/01/22 Multi-Use Vehicle - Sienna 521 33.67 WATER 5210 430500 231 101000
08/01/22 Multi-Use Vehicle - Sienna 73.83 STREET 1000 420100 231 101000
08/01/22 06 Dodge Durango 6-1374/6-2010 87.35 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/22 15 Sweeper 407.84 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/22 *00 FL Dumptrk 6-60700A 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/22 *14 Ford Intercep 54_56 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
08/01/22 PD Dodge Ram#l 286.95 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
08/01/22 PD Dodge Ram#2 534.82 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
08/01/22 01 Frht truck #1 71.10 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/22 19 Dodge 5500 201.47 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/22 20 Dodge Ram (silver) 86.09 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
49308 2 Forsgren Associates P.A. 7,761.50
122305 07/25/22 Operational Support 1,935.00 WATER 5210 430500 354 101000
122305 07/25/22 Operational Support 1,935.00 SEWER 5310 430600 354 101000
122305 07/25/22 Task2022-01ForestServiceApplic 2,146.50 SEWER 5310 430600 354 101000
122305 07/25/22 Task2022-03SFECalculator 1,485.00 SEWER 5310 430600 354 101000
122300 07/25/22 ZoningApplicationReviewGaddis 260.00 PLANZN 1000 411000 354 101000
49309 1483 ASI1 Asphalt Systems Inc. 13,375.50
35335 08/03/22 Emulsion Seal coat to streets 13,320.00 STREET 4075 430230 931 101000
35335 08/03/22 Extra Emulsion Seal Coattostre 55.50 STREET 4075 430230 931 101000
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49310 2537 Balco Uniform Co., Inc. 381.17
71059-1 08/05/22 Uniform vests StoneburnerGrif 15.20 POLICE 1000 420100 226 101000
71606-1 08/05/22 Griffel Uniform supplies 301.60 POLICE 1000 420100 226 101000
70926 06/20/22 Sosa Cuff case 64.37 POLICE 1000 420100 226 101000
49311 2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone 922.47
16403 07/07/22 SetupSpreadsheetlabels 11.79 BULDNG 1000 420531 220 101000
16463 07/22/22 CreateApplicZoning/Plat applic 560.00 BULDNG 1000 420531 220 101000
16522 07/26/22 Sticky Notes 13.93 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
16478 07/26/22 Dog Waste StickerSigns 33.00 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000
16481 07/28/22 Sewer Report Bindings 17.75 SEWER 5310 430600 870 101000
16529 08/02/22 Business Cards 7 sets 286.00 POLICE 1000 420100 220 101000
49312 660 Swiss Precision Landscaping 2,177.03
15570 09/01/22 Sprinkler Service Repairs 2,177.03 PARKS 1000 460430 365 101000
49313 3235 Yellowstone Weed Management 5,236.00
07/31/22 Noxious Weed Spraying 1/2 July 5,236.00* PARKS 1000 460430 357 101000
49314 40 Jerry"s Enterprises 68.18
07/29/22 Fuel 68.18 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
49315 764 General Distributing Co. 60.14
1145890 07/31/22 Welding Supplies 60.14 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
49316 309 PJ"s Plumbing & Heating 332.00
99008016 06/16/22 Water heater thermostatsPova 332.00 POVAH 1000 411255 350 101000
49317 3365 Joe Johnson Equipment 1,424.06
P00242 07/28/22 Strip Broom(2)Segment(16) 1,424.06 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
49318 379 Energy Laboratories, Inc 240.00
490831 08/01/22 Wells & Springs Testing 240.00 WATER 5210 430500 348 101000
49319 3324 Dan Walker 62.50
08/10/22 Mileage Housing meeting 8/9/22 62.50 ADMIN 1000 410210 370 101000
49320 2344 Brandin lron Inn 90.71
1472 04/27/22 Lodging Voucher 90.71 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
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49321 3306 Jon Simms 1,330.00
08/11/22 Mileage Use of own truck 1,330.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
49322 3314 Intrinsik Architecture 2,104.00
2022-0295 08/05/22 Subdivision Zoning 375.00* PLNNG 1000 411000 398 101000
2022-0295 08/05/22 Zoning Code review 1,729.00* PLNNG 1000 411000 398 101000
49323 254 Firehole Fill Up/Economart 70.00
07/07/22 Fuel Voucher 45.00 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
07/18/22 Fuel 25.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
49324 101 JC Billion Inc 3,255.75
83164 08/02/22 Repairs2017Ram1500 3,255.75 ROAD 1000 430200 361 101000
49325 3233 Safeguard Business Systems 583.06
035049136 07/21/22 Operating Checks 583.06 FINADM 1000 410510 220 101000
49326 3368 Marty Matsen 5,940.00
22-07-008 08/02/22 Zoning Code Review 3,960.00* PLNNG 1000 411000 398 101000
22-07-008 08/02/22 Planning Board Presentation 1,980.00* PLNNG 1000 411000 398 101000
49327 333 Montana State Library 1,898.96
FY2023 05/26/22 MT Shared Catalog membership 1,898.96 LIBRY 2220 460100 398 101000
49328 2375 OCLC NETLIBRARY 718.65
1000242270 07/28/22 Membership 7/22-6/23 718.65 LIBRY 2220 460100 398 101000
49329 2896 Montana Occupational Health 963.00
14871 07/25/22 Physical Exam Gavagan 963.00 POLICE 1000 420100 351 101000
49330 2491 MMIA 38.60
1005294 07/29/22 Shipley Deductible 38.60 LIBILT 1000 510330 513 101000
49331 1934 Brenda Martin 43.87
07/29/22 postage 42.98 POLICE 1000 420100 311 101000
02/08/22 office supplies 0.89 DSPTCH 1000 420160 220 101000
49332 2937 CINTAS First Aid & Safety 420.48
9186238674 07/28/22 First Aid supplies 420.48 POLICE 1000 420230 351 101000
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49333 135 Food Roundup 71.28
07/18/22 Summer Rec supplies 19.98 SUMREC 1000 460449 220 101000
07/26/22 Summer Rec supplies 27.05 SUMREC 1000 460449 220 101000
07/28/22 Summer Rec supplies 24.25 SUMREC 1000 460449 220 101000

49334 1331 West Yellowstone Foundation 130.00
040122-01 04/01/22 Bus Voucher 10.00 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
040122-02 04/01/22 Bus Voucher 10.00 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
060122 06/01/22 Bus Voucher 10.00 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
062922 06/29/22 Bus Voucher 10.00 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
022222-01 02/22/22 Bus Voucher 10.00 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
012022 01/20/22 Bus Voucher 10.00 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
051622 05/16/22 Bus Voucher 10.00 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
062822-01 06/28/22 Bus Voucher 10.00 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
041122-01 04/11/22 Bus Voucher 10.00 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
030222 03/02/22 Bus Voucher 10.00 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
060522 06/05/22 Bus Voucher 10.00 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
041122-02 04/11/22 Bus Voucher 10.00 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000